[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - San Francisco Project INVEST - \$9,818,147]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$9,818,147 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Project INVEST (INnovations that Value Equity and Strengthen Teams)," for the period of December 1, 2022, through November 30, 2027.

WHEREAS, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$9,818,147 for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Project INVEST" for the period of December 1, 2022, through November 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, The funds will be used to strengthen relevant workforce planning, systems, processes, and policies by hiring, retaining, supporting, and training the workforce; and

WHEREAS, Positions will be hired to support activities organized by Office of Antiracism and Equity, support core organizational infrastructure, data visualization lead and braid funding to bolster data infrastructure, and to support robust training and internship opportunities; and

WHEREAS, The grant will fund the Populations Health Scholars program, strengthen accountability and performance management, including reaccreditation by purchasing project documentation tools, as well as strengthen contracts service, and developing a e-learning module for Community Based Organizations (CBO) seeking to contract with DPH; and

WHEREAS, DPH will look to strengthen community partnership and engagement via community consultants group for community input into strategic planning, launching

community of practice for community health workers, and strengthening partnership with Empowered Communities Program for all-hazards disaster preparedness efforts in Visitacion Valley; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the revised notice of award on March 10, 2023, for a project start date of December 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$1,752,896; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$9,818,147 from the CDC; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/	
2			Mayor	
3	/s/	_		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	/s/	
5	Director of Health		Controller	
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

230599

Date Passed: June 13, 2023

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$9,818,147 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Project INVEST (INnovations that Value Equity and Strengthen Teams)," for the period of December 1, 2022, through November 30, 2027.

June 09, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

June 13, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230599

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/13/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved**